



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAT.APP.(F.C.) 88/2021
CM APPL.23474/2011 (for stay)
CM APPL. 39931/2021 (S.25 HMA to direct R to file affidavit of
assets & liabilities in requisite form/for reference to mediation)

SUMAN MALHOTRA Appellant

Represented by: Mr.Sanjay S.Chhabra,
Advocate with Mr.Akhil
Dehlan, Advocate.

versus

SANJAY MALHOTRA Respondent

Represented by: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

% **ORDER**
07.04.2022

CM APPL. 39931/2021 (S.25 HMA to direct respondent to file affidavit of
assets & liabilities in requisite form/for reference to mediation)

1. Learned counsel for the appellant points out that he has received a phone call from the learned counsel for the respondent stating that he is in some personal difficulty today.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant informs that the respondent is in default in arrears of maintenance for the last four years.



3. Affidavits will be filed by the appellant and the respondent, indicating the amount of maintenance received by the appellant from the respondent till date as also in relation to the income, assets and liabilities of the appellant and the respondent in terms of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in *Rajnesh Vs. Neha and Anr.* within three weeks.
4. Renotify on 29th April 2022.
5. Since the appeal is originally of the year 2011 and was expedited for hearing vide order dated 17th September 2021, it is clarified that no further adjournments will be granted to the parties.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

APRIL 07, 2022/akb