



\$~S-10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 88/2021**

SUMAN MALHOTRA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay S. Chhabra and Mr.
Akhil Dehlan, Advocates.

versus

SANJAY MALHOTRA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Charanjeet Bhalla, Mr.
Gautam Sharma, Advocates along
with respondent in-person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

ORDER

% **24.05.2022**

CM APPL. 39931/2021 (for directing to file affidavit of assets and liabilities)

The present application under Section 25 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, has been instituted on behalf of Ms. Suman Malhotra, the applicant/appellant, praying as follows:-

“It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Court may be pleased to:-

- (a) Direct the respondent to file affidavit of assets and liabilities in the requisite form as per the format attached to the judgment of the Apex Court passed in Crl. Appeal No. 730/2020 entitled “Rajnish Vs. Neha”; and
- (b) On filing of the affidavit of assets and liabilities by the respondent the parties be referred to Mediation Centre of Hon’ble Delhi High Court for determination of permanent alimony; and



- (c) Pass such other order/orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper under the circumstances of the case to do complete justice."

After some arguments, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Ms. Suman Malhotra, the appellant, seeks leave to withdraw this application, with liberty to approach the Family Courts in an appropriate proceeding, in this behalf, in the first instance, in accordance with law.

Leave and liberty granted.

The application is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of accordingly.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 88/2021

At joint request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties, list the appeal for hearing on 18.10.2022.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

GAURANG KANTH, J

MAY 24, 2022/rs

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)