



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 88/2021 and CM APPL. 23474/2011**

SUMAN MALHOTRA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr Sanjay Chhabra with Mr Satish Choudhary and Ms Sugandh Virmani, Advocates.

versus

SANJAY MALHOTRA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr Vivek Sood, Sr. Advocate with Mr K.K.L. Gautam, Mr C. Prakash, Ms Vaishali Nariyala, Mr Surey Tanwar, and Mr Abhishek Rana, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **25.01.2024**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. A proposal for settlement has been given to Mr Vivek Sood, learned senior counsel, who appears on behalf of the respondent/husband, having regard to the fact that concededly, the parties have been living separately since 06.10.2004.
2. Mr Sood says that he will return with instructions.
3. We may note that even according to Mr Sood, arrears of Rs. 14 lakhs towards maintenance are payable by the respondent/husband.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 88/2021

page 1 of 2



3.1 Mr Sanjay Chhabra, counsel who appears on behalf of the appellant/wife, however, asserts that the respondent/husband is in arrears of Rs.17,05,122/-.

4. We are informed that the appellant/wife has been awarded maintenance under Section 125 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1974 at the rate of Rs.20,000/- per month. The aforementioned amounts arise out of those proceedings.

5. List the appeal on 12.03.2024.

6. Parties will remain physically present in the court on the next date of hearing.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 25, 2024 / tr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 88/2021

page 2 of 2