



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 88/2021**

SUMAN MALHOTRA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Chhabra and Ms. Sugandh Virmani, Advs.

versus

SANJAY MALHOTRA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanad Dobwal, Advocate (Enrl. No. 6842/2022, Mob. 9999885449).
Ms Vaishali Nariyala, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

21.11.2024

%

1. Mr. Sanad Dobwal, Advocate enters appearance on behalf of the respondent and submits that he has been recently engaged. In these circumstances, Ms. Vaishali Nariyala, the erstwhile counsel appearing for the respondent stands discharged.
2. From the record, we find that the respondent was directed to remain physically present in the Court, however, Mr. Dobwal submits that the respondent is suffering from high fever and, therefore, could not appear before the Court today.
3. Taking into account the past conduct of the respondent, this plea of the respondent is sought to be vehemently controverted by the learned counsel for the appellant.
4. We are, in the interest of justice, deferring hearing with directions to



the respondent to remain physically present in the Court on the next date.

5. List on 09.01.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2024/akr